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DOOR LOCKS, EXITS, AND SECURITY 
(FROM THE 2006 FIRE MARSHAL CODE REFERENCE PACKAGE) 

 
In order to clarify the code requirements under the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC), 2006 
edition (incorporating the 2006 International Building Code), and the Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code 
(SFPC), 2006 edition (incorporating the 2006 International Fire Code), regarding special locks and their use or 
prohibition on exit doors, the following considerations must be borne in mind: 
 
1. Is the door to be locked an exit door?  Does it control an exit path, for anyone, at any time, in the        

building? 

2. Is the door to be locked a fire-rated door?  Is the door labeled?  What is the rating in hours of the door, if it 
has such a rating? 

3. Is the door in an exit stairwell? 

4. Is the door in an elevator lobby? 

5. Does the door pertain to one tenant, to more than one tenant, or to the whole building population in terms of 
those people who would have to pass through it in order to exit the building at any time? 

6. Does the building have a full sprinkler system or full alarm system?  If not, delayed egress locks cannot be 
installed (USBC 1008.1.8.6).   

7. If you cannot answer all the above questions, then you cannot assess the code requirements which pertain 
to the use or prohibition of special locking devices on a particular door.  So, first, go establish the above 
information for any door on which you intend to install special locks. 

 
Then, the following code sections apply: 

 
A. All special locks (including those installed by or for tenants in tenant areas): (see also International 

Building Code, hereafter referred to as IBC, section 1008.1.8.3 for main exterior egress door), USBC 
1008.1.8.6 and IBC 1008.1.3.4.  Any special locking device installed under the above codes must meet one 
or the other of these sections, known as the “push-bar option” and the “motion sensor option.” You must 
consult the code for the list of all items under each of these sections which must be complied with. Do not 
attempt to submit any special lock plan which does not list all items found under these sections in its 
sequence of operation. If you omit any one element, your plans cannot be approved. 

 

B. Any exit stairwell door:  IBC 1008.1.8.7, 403.12. In addition to the items under A above, the IBC 
(1008.1.8.7) states that “all interior stairway means of egress doors shall be openable from both sides 
without the use of a key or special knowledge or effort.” An exception is “doors arranged in accordance with 
IBC 403.12.” IBC 403.12, while found under the high-rise provisions, applies to any building in which the 
stairwell doors are proposed to be locked, and mandates that there be a stairwell door unlock key switch at 
the main annunciator panel location in the building. In addition, IBC 403.12.1 mandates that there be an 
emergency (call-out) phone for use by anyone trapped in the stairwell. 

Thus, any time you wish to provide special locks on a stairwell door, you must arrange for the override and 
the call out phone.  

 
Stairwell doors are fire-rated doors, and as such (see NFPA 80-99, 2-4.4.3) require positive latching. This 
means that normal electric strikes in which the strike plate fades away cannot be used in fire-rated door 
assemblies. There are certain exceptions to 2-4.4.3 which provide that “in a fire emergency, the door 
becomes positively latched.”  Thus, you must provide for positive latching on a fire door. 

 

C. Hardware:  Rated doors (all exit stairwell doors are rated; other doors may carry a rating as well).  All rated 
doors must have rated hardware. If you do not have rated hardware on a rated door, then your plans cannot 
be approved. If the cut sheets for the hardware you propose to install do not show explicitly that the 
hardware is rated, then it cannot be installed on a rated door.  Common places where rated doors occur are: 
stairwells, horizontal exits, fire separations, dwelling unit separations, rated corridors, etc. 
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1. Builders Hardware:  (UL category as found in the Underwriters Laboratories Fire Resistance Directory 
Volume 3.)  “Builders hardware for swinging fire doors of the composite, hollow-metal, metal clad, sheet 
metal and wood-core types are listed in the following categories:  auxiliary locks, electric strikes, fire exit 
hardware, automatic type flush or surface bolts, manual type flush or surface bolts, self-latching type 
flush or surface bolts, single point locks or latches, electrically controlled single point locks or latches, 
and two or three-point locks or latches.” 

2. Fire Exit Hardware:  If a door is both an exit door and requires panic hardware (see IBC 1008.1.9), 
then you must provide fire exit hardware on this door.  Any special locks which you install must also 
meet the UL listing for fire exit hardware. 

3. Non-Rated Doors:  Must meet IBC 1008.1.8.6 and IBC 1008.1.3.4. Hardware must be listed for the 
exiting purpose, but does not have to carry a fire rating. 

4. Mounting Height:  (IBC 1008.1.8.2):  48” A.F.F. max to 34” A.F.F. min. 

 

D. Other Considerations & Reminders: 

1. Number of doors through which a person must pass:  USBC 1008.1.8.6.  “A building occupant shall not 
be required to pass through more than one door equipped with a delayed egress lock before entering an 
exit.”  Note that this option is not permitted in assembly occupancies except for Group A-3 and airport 
facilities. Option IBC 1008.1.3.4 is permitted in assembly occupancies.  This is because a delay is 
involved in the provisions of USBC 1008.1.8.6. 

2. Flush and surface bolts prohibited by IBC 1008.1.8.4. 

3. Every floor area must be provided with two remote exits:  (see IBC 1019.1.)  There are some 
exceptions to this, but be very careful about invoking them.  Elevator lobbies, for example, need two 
ways out.  Main corridors of individual floors must provide access to two remote exits. 

4. Listings:  Found in the following locations: *UL Fire Resistance Directory, Vol. 3; Fire Door Accessories 
(Categories GVUW), Hardware (GWGR) and Builders Hardware (GWTZ).  Note: Underwriters 
Laboratories provides categories of listed hardware in the above named directories.  Other listing 
agencies may also provide listed hardware, provided that they are “nationally recognized testing 
laboratories.”  The four letter designations are attached by UL to indicate the precise category under 
which a specific product or item is listed. 

 
 

DOOR LOCK SECURITY ISSUES 
 
Security is not treated per se in the building code.  The only concern of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building 
Code in exit terms is people’s ability to move out of the building, including adequate provisions for persons with 
disabilities.  There are separate documents, not part of the building code, which provide information on security 
procedures: 

1. Vulnerability Assessment of Federal Facilities, June 28, 1995, Department of Justice. 

2. Federal specification:  Locks, combination, FF-L-2740, Federal Supply Service, GSA. 

3. Standards for the Physical Protection of National Resources and Facilities, U.S.D.O.C., National Institute of 
Standards and Technology, NISTIR 4618, July, 1991. 

4. Navy Physical Security Equipment Manual, Department. Of the Navy, Office of CNO, 1989 

Note that the building code will not recognize any other standards with regard to exiting. 
Hence, design of secure areas and secure facilities must provide for exiting procedures as discussed in the 
building code sections cited above.  Security design should therefore be premised on the identification of the 
secure perimeters to be maintained, the entry controls which are to be put in place, and technical means for 
providing response to intruders which simultaneously complies with IBC 2006 (all) and other provisions mentioned 
above.  This means that particular attention has to be placed on the total movement pathway geometry for all 
occupants of the building.  A detailed exiting analysis must form part of any reasonable security design.  For 
federally owned (not leased) facilities, see 41 CFR 102-80.85.  
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BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
BASIC EGRESS DOOR OPERATION & HARDWARE 
 
1008.1.8 Door Operation. Except as specifically permitted by this section egress doors shall be readily 
openable from the egress side without the use of a key or special knowledge or effort. 
 
1008.1.8.1 Hardware. Door handles, pulls, latches, locks and other operating devices on doors required to be 
accessible by Chapter 11 shall not require tight grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate. 
 
1008.1.8.2 Hardware Height. Door handles, pulls, latches, locks and other operating devices shall be installed 
34 inches (864 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1219 mm) maximum above the finished floor. Locks used only for 
security purposes and not used for normal operation are permitted at any height. 
 
1008.1.8.4 Bolt Locks. Manually operated flush bolts or surface bolts are not permitted. 
 
1008.1.8.5 Unlatching. The unlatching of any door or leaf shall not require more than one operation. 
 
 
 
KEY-OPERATED LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
1008.1.8.3 Locks and Latches. Locks and latches shall be permitted to prevent operation of doors where any 
of the following exists: 
 
Change Item 2 of Section 1008.1.8.3 of the IBC to read:  (** USBC Amendment to the 2006 IBC **) 
 

2. In buildings in occupancy Groups B, F, M and S, the main exterior door or doors are permitted to be 
equipped with key-operated locking devices from the egress side provided:  
2.1. The locking device is readily distinguishable as locked.  
2.2. A readily visible durable sign is posted on the egress side on or adjacent to the door stating: 

“THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED” 
  The sign shall be in letters one inch (25 mm) high on a contrasting background.  
2.3. The use of the key-operated locking device is revocable by the building official for due cause.  
 

 
 
PANIC & FIRE EXIT HARDWARE 
 
1008.1.9 Panic & Fire Exit Hardware. Where panic and fire exit hardware is installed, it shall comply with the 
following: 
 

1. The actuating portion of the releasing device shall extend at least one-half of the door leaf width. 
2. The maximum unlatching force shall not exceed 15 pounds (67 N). 

 
Each door in a means of egress from a Group A or E occupancy having an occupant load of 50 or more and any 
Group H occupancy shall not be provided with a latch or lock unless it is panic hardware or fire exit hardware. 
 
Exception: A main exit of a Group A occupancy in compliance with Section 1008.1.8.3, Item 2. 
 
Electrical rooms with equipment rated 1,200 amperes or more and over 6 feet (1829 mm) wide that contain 
over-current devices, switching devices or control devices with exit access doors must be equipped with panic 
hardware and doors must swing in the direction of egress. 
 
If balanced doors are used and panic hardware is required, the panic hardware shall be the push-pad type and 
the pad shall not extend more then one-half the width of the door measured from the latch side. 
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BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
INTERIOR STAIRWAY MEANS OF EGRESS DOORS  (Locked on the Stairway Side) 
 
1008.1.8.7 Stairway Doors. Interior stairway means of egress doors shall be openable from both sides without 
the use of a key or special knowledge or effort. 

 
Exceptions: 
1. Stairway discharge doors shall be openable from the egress side and shall only be locked from the 

opposite side. 
 
2. This section shall not apply to doors arranged in accordance with Section 403.12. 

 
3. In stairways serving not more than four stories, doors are permitted to be locked from the side 

opposite the egress side, provided they are openable from the egress side and capable of being 
unlocked simultaneously without unlatching upon a signal from the fire command center, if present, 
or a signal by emergency personnel from a single location inside the main entrance to the building. 

 
403.12 Stairway Door Operation. Stairway doors other than the exit discharge doors shall be permitted to be 
locked from stairway side. Stairway doors that are locked from the stairway side shall be capable of being 
unlocked simultaneously without unlatching upon a signal from the fire command center. 
 
403.12.1 Stairway Communications System. A telephone or other two-way communications system 
connected to an approved constantly attended station shall be provided at not less than every fifth floor in each 
required stairway where the doors to the stairway are locked. 
 
 
 
DELAYED EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS  (Push Bar Option) 
 
Change Section 1008.1.8.6 of the IBC to read:  (** USBC Amendment to the 2006 IBC **) 
 

1008.1.8.6 Delayed Egress Locks. Approved, listed, delayed egress locks shall be permitted to be installed 
on doors serving any occupancy including Group A-3, airport facilities, except Group A, E and H 
occupancies in buildings which are equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance 
with Section 903.3.1.1 or an approved automatic smoke or heat detection system installed in accordance 
with Section 907, provided that the doors unlock in accordance with the items 1 through 6 below. A building 
occupant shall not be required to pass through more than one door equipped with a delayed egress lock 
before entering an exit.  
 
1. The doors unlock upon actuation of the automatic sprinkler system or automatic fire detection system.  
 
2. The doors unlock upon loss of power controlling the lock or lock mechanism.  

 
3. The door locks shall have the capability of being unlocked by a signal from the fire command center.  

 
4. The initiation of an irreversible process which will release the latch in not more than 15 seconds when a 

force of not more than 15 pounds (67 N) is applied for 1 second to the release device. Initiation of the 
irreversible process shall activate an audible signal in the vicinity of the door. Once the door lock has 
been released by the application of force to the releasing device, relocking shall be by manual means 
only. Exception: Where approved, a delay of not more than 30 seconds is permitted.  

 
5. A sign shall be provided on the door located above and within 12 inches (305 mm) of the release device 

reading:   “PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 SECONDS”  
 

Exception: Where approved, such sign shall read: 
   “PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 30 SECONDS” 

 
6. Emergency lighting shall be provided at the door.  
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BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
ACCESS-CONTROLLED  EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENT  (Motion Sensor Option) 
 
1008.1.3.4 Access-Controlled Egress Doors. The entrance doors in a means of egress in buildings with an 
occupancy in Group A, B, E, M, R-1 or R-2 and entrance doors to tenant spaces in occupancies in Groups A, B, 
E, M, R-1 and R-2 are permitted to be equipped with an approved entrance and egress access control system 
which shall be installed in accordance with all of the following criteria: 
 

1. A sensor shall be provided on the egress side arranged to detect an occupant approaching the doors. 
The doors shall be arranged to unlock by a signal from or loss of power to the sensor. 

 
2. Loss of power to that part of the access control system which locks the doors shall automatically unlock 

the doors. 
 

3. The doors shall be arranged to unlock from a manual unlocking device located 40 inches to 48 inches 
(1016mm to 1219 mm) vertically above the floor and within 5 feet (1524 mm) of the secured doors. 
Ready access shall be provided to the manual unlocking device and the device shall be clearly 
identified by a sign that reads “PUSH TO EXIT.” When operated, the manual unlocking device shall 
result in direct interruption of power to the lock—independent of the access control system electronics—
and the doors shall remain unlocked for a minimum of 30 seconds. 

 
4. Activation of the building fire alarm system, if provided, shall automatically unlock the doors, and the 

doors shall remain unlocked until the fire alarm system has been reset. 
 

5. Activation of the building automatic sprinkler or fire detection system, if provided, shall automatically 
unlock the doors. The doors shall remain unlocked until the fire alarm system has been reset. 

 
6. Entrance doors in buildings with an occupancy in Group A, B, E or M shall not be secured from the 

egress side during periods that the building is open to the general public. 
 

 
 
LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS FOR PATIENT RESTRAINT 
 
(** Addition to the 2006 USBC **) 
 
407.8 Special Locking Arrangement. Means of egress doors shall be permitted to contain locking devices 
restricting the means of egress in areas in which the clinical needs of the patients require restraint of movement, 
where all of the following conditions are met:  
 

1. The locks release upon activation of the fire alarm system or the loss of power. 
2. The building is equipped with an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 

903.3.1.1.  
3. A manual release device is provided at a nursing station responsible for the area.  
4. A key-operated switch or other manual device is provided adjacent to each door equipped with the 

locking device. Such switch or other device, when operated, shall result in direct interruption of power to 
the lock – independent of the control system electronics.  

5. All staff shall have keys or other means to unlock the switch or other device or each door provided with 
the locking device.  

 
 
FIRE PREVENTION CODE VIOLATION 
 

Section 1028.2 of the Fire Prevention Code requires that security devices affecting means of egress shall be 
subject to approval of the fire code official. This includes delayed egress, access controlled egress, and interior 
stairway means of egress door locks. Failure to obtain approval is a violation of the Fire Prevention Code. 
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CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS REQUIRED 
 
 
In accordance with the Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC) Sections 109 and 907.1.1, SFPC 108.5.3, 
plans submittals are required for the installation of special locks. Along with the plans review submittal, a 
completed FPD Permit Application Plans Review & Billing Information Form is required. 

Contents of the Submittal: 
 

1. Floor Plan: Showing all doors and devices to be installed, with sufficient detail to indicate: 
a. On which side and at what height each device is to be installed, with reference to the door. 
b. The complete exiting pattern of the floor on which the door is located, including all surrounding 

areas, the main exit stairs, etc. 
c. A complete symbols list, with accurate device names and part numbers for each item to be provided 

in the installation, along with a door list, showing ratings and sizes of the doors on which devices 
are to be installed, numbering each door and showing the list of devices to be at that door. 

d. Complete building address, floor number, tenant space name and number, contractor and submitter 
name, address, phone, FAX, space occupant, use group of space and floor. 

 
2. Materials List: All parts, components, or wiring, with complete cut sheets verifying the listing of each 

item. 
 
3. Sequence of Operation: Must conform to building code sections 1008.1.8.6, 1008.1.8.3, 1008.1.8.7, 

403.12, 1008.1.3.4. Incomplete or erroneous sequence of operation is unacceptable. 
 

4. Wiring Diagram(s): Including details of any and all interfaces with the fire alarm system, including 
which modules of the existing system will be utilized for interconnection. Wiring type. 

 
5. Power Supplies: Any power supplies associated with the installation, showing how they will drop out 

(fail safe) properly, if necessary. 
 

6. Stair Door Unlock Switch Location and details if provided (see IBC 1008.1.8.7.) 
 

7. Signage Details: Showing full dimensioned text of required lettering and location relative to the door 
shown, including height above finish floor and offset from the door (elevation views). 

 
8. Call-Out Phones: Location of existing or proposed stairwell call-out phones. 

 
 

THREE (3) COPIES OF THE ABOVE SUBMITTAL ALONG WITH BILLING INFORMATION & PERMIT 
APPLICATION MUST BE SENT TO: 

 
Fairfax County Fire and Rescue Department 
Fire Prevention Division - Plans Review Branch 
10700 Page Avenue 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 
Phone: 703-246-4806, TTY: 711 

 
The Plans Review staff cannot be responsible for assembling or collating your submittal materials. 
 
PLANS MUST BE IN THREE COMPLETE COPIES  -  PROPERLY ASSEMBLED AND LABELED 


